Parties should not be discouraged from being reasonable in a costs setting 

and in the absence of a contrary argument I consider this a situation in which Ms Hills 

request should be met in full.      

[10] For the above reasons Jay & Bee (2006) Limited is ordered to pay Julie Hills 

the sum of $3,571.56 (three thousand, five hundred and seventy one dollars and fifty 

six cents) as a contribution toward the costs she incurred in pursuing her claim.  

M B Loftus 

Member of the Employment Relations Authority